“Sailing Ahead” With the City of

CLEAR=: “‘=
LAKE=="~

“Where People Make the Difference”

Mavor
NELSON P
CRABB

Cin
Administrator
SCERTT
FLORY

COUNCI
MEMBLERS

DANA
BRANT
Ward 1

TONY .
NELSON
Ward 2

JIM
BOEINKI
Ward 3

MIKI
CALLANAN
it Large

GARY
HUGI
At Large

*
CLEAR LAKE

CITY OF CLEAR LAKE

15 North 6th Street « P.O. Box 185 + Clear Lake, |IA 50428
Phone (641)357-5267 + Fax (641)357-8711
www.cityofclearlake.com

February 13, 2015
HONORABLE MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS:
The next meeting of the Clear Lake City Council is scheduled for Monday, February

16, 2015, at 6:30 p.m., in the Council Chambers, at the Clear Lake City Hall. Please
refer to the enclosed agenda for the items discussed below.

ITEM #6A. 2015 Sewer Rehabilitation Project. One of the major capital
improvement projects for FY 15 involves the rehabilitation of approximately 5,300 LF
of sewer pipe, with point repairs and manholes, using the Cured-In-Place Pipe
Technology. This “trenchless” method allows the pipe to be rehabilitated in place
without having to perform excavation and pipe replacement. The CIPP is a jointless,
seamless, pipe-within-a-pipe, consisting of a resin-impregnated flexible tube. The
flexible tube is inserted and pulled through the existing pipe from manholes and is
then cured, using either hot water or steam pressure to expand the tube to tightly
bond with the interior of the existing pipe.

The Project was reviewed by the Council on January 5" and on January 19". At the
meeting on the 19", the Council set the date for the Project bid letting and public
hearing on the proposed plans & specifications. The bid letting was conducted on
February 11" and there were a total of three (3) bids opened and publicly read. The
lowest responsive, responsible, bid was submitted by Visu-Sewer (Pewaukee, WI) in
the amount of $232,074.30 (base bid). The engineer’s opinion of the probable cost
of construction was $292,873, making the base bid of Visu-Sewer 20.8% below
estimate. The next lowest bid based bid was submitted by Municipal Pipe & Tool
(Hudson, IA). However, the bid from Municipal was not responsive as to the
completeness of its bid proposal and, as such, should be disqualified from
consideration for award of contract.

There was an “alternate” bid item as well. The alternate bid item was for lining a 24"

diameter line that runs below ground across US HWY 18. The bid submitted for this

work by Visu-Sewer was $28,751.25, which is 1.9% below the engineer's estimate of
the probable cost of construction. This work will be funded entirely by the lowa DOT

and the City will receive reimbursement from them upon project completion.

The City budgeted $300,000 for the project, excluding Alternate #1. Visu-Sewer has
done work in the City previously and performed at a more than acceptable level.



ITEM #6B. Northern Natural Gas Border Station Improvement. Northern
natural gas Company owns and operates the border station located at the

intersection of 14™ Ave N. and Buddy Holly Place. The Company is proposing to
make some madifications to its facilities at this location. As a resuit of the
proposed improvements, the Company has inquired with the City about the
possibility that some of its equipment may encroach into the City's right-of-way
adjacent to Buddy Holly Place. The City has an extraordinarily wide ROW in this
location. The intrusion into the ROW would be minimal, but the Company would
like to be able to access their equipment for service related purposes, if and
when necessary and simply wants to ensure it has legal authority to do so within
the City's ROW.

At the previous City Council meeting, the Council gave its consent to initiate the
process to vacate and sell a portion of its ROW to Northern Natural Gas
Company. The next step in the process involves setting the proposal for a public
hearing. It is proposed that a public hearing date be set and that notice be
published in the newspaper.

ITEM#6D. FY 16 Municipal Budget Proposal. The proposed tax rate for the
City of Clear Lake for the 2016 fiscal year, which begins July 1, 2015, and ends
June 30, 2016, is $10.54/$1,000 of taxable valuation. This marks the 5"
consecutive year that the tax rate has remained unchanged, since the
$0.50/$1,000 of taxable valuation rate increase in FY 12 made necessary as the
result of the voter-approved $2.3 million general obligation bond referendum for
the fire station building project. Prior to FY 12, the City's portion of the tax rate
had remained at $10.04/$1,000 for five (5) consecutive fiscal years. Once again,
Clear Lake will feature one of the lowest tax rates in lowa for cities with a
population of more than 4,000.

The taxable valuation for FY 16 (1/1/14) continues the positive trend of growth in
the Community. The taxable valuation for FY 16 is $520,347,335, which is a
3.7% increase ($18,537,159) from FY 15. This despite a commercial and
industrial property tax rollback that is, for FY 16 purposes, set at 90% of
assessed value. The residential rollback for FY 16 is set at 55.73%, up from FY
15 rate of 54.40%.

The proposed FY 16 budget reflects total expenditures among the various
programs of $12,141,766; of which $7.2 million is directed towards operations &
maintenance; $3.85 million towards capital; and $1.1 million towards debt
service. Projected ending cash balance for June 30, 2016 in the General Fund is
$2.5 million, which is 45% of the General Fund operating budget. The debt
capacity of the City for FY 16 is $42.4 million and the City currently has used only
$3.6 million, or 9%, of its General Obligation debt borrowing capacity.



The remaining schedule for budget consideration is as follows:

February 16" City Council adopts a “preliminary” budget and sets a
public hearing date for March 2.

February 18" Notice of public hearing is published in the newspaper.

March 2™ Conduct public hearing and adopt a final budget.

March 15" Certify budget to County Auditor.

Smart Quote: “You always have two choices: Your commitment versus your
fear." - Sammy Davis Jr., American entertainer

Scott Flory
City Administrator



PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following governmental body will meet at
the date, time, and place herein set out. The tentative agenda for said meeting is as follows:

TENTATIVE AGENDA
CLEAR LAKE CITY COUNCIL
CITY HALL - 15N. 6™ STREET
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 16, 2015

6:30 P.M.
1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance led by Mayor Nelson P. Crabb.
2. Approval of Agenda.
3. Consent Agenda:

A. Minutes - February 2, 2015
B. Approval of the bills & claims.
C. Licenses & Permits:
- Excavator’s License: A Plus Skidloader Services, Boone, (renewal).
- Liguor License: Class C Liguor License with Sunday Sales, North lowa
Cultural Center & Museum; Class B Wine Permit, Class C Beer Permit, Class
E Liquor License with Sunday Sales, Clear Lake Payless Foods; Class C
Liquor License with Outdoor Service & Sunday Sales, Veterans Memorial Golf
Club; Class B Liquor License with Catering Privilege, Outdoor Service &
Sunday Sales, Best Western Holiday Motor Lodge, (renewals).

4. Citizen’s opportunity to address the Council on items not on the agenda:

- In conformance with the City Council’s Rules of Procedure, no action can
occur on items presented during the Citizens Forum.

- Please walk to the lectern, state your name (spell last name), address, and
subject of your discussion.

- Speakers are limited to a maximum of five (5) minutes per person.

5. Unfinished Business:
6. New Business:
A. 2015 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Improvement Project:

- Introduction by Scott Flory, City Administrator.

- Review of bid letting and recommendation concerning award of
contract, Jason Petersburg, P.E., Veenstra & Kimm.

- Mayor opens Public Hearing.

- Motion to close public hearing.

- Discussion and consideration of Metion by City Council.



- Motion to approve Resolution #15-02, A Resolution approving the
plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimate of cost for the
2015 Sewer Rehabilitation Improvement Project.”

- Discussion and consideration of Metion by City Council.

- Motion to approve Resolution #15-03, A Resolution making an
Award of Contract.”

- Discussion and consideration of Metion by City Council.

B. Northern Natural Gas Company Town Border Station Improvement Project:

- Review by Scott Flory, City Administrator.

- Motion to approve Resolution #15-04, A Resolution initiating
procedures for the vacation and sale of a portion of excess right-of-
way and setting the date for a hearing when the issue of vacation and
sale will be heard and determined by the City.”

- Discussion and consideration of Motion by City Council.

C. City Hall/Police Department Renovation Project:
- Review of Pay Estimate #12, Scott Flory, City Administrator.
- Motion to approve Pay Estimate #12 by the City Council.
- Discussion and consideration of Motion by City Council.
D. FY 16 Municipal Budget proposal:
- Review of “preliminary” FY 16 budget proposal by Scott Flory, City
Administrator.
- Motion to adopt a “preliminary” budget and set March 2, 2015, at
6:30 p.m., as the date and time for a public hearing thereon.”
- Discussion and consideration of Meotion by City Council.

E. Request from Clear Lake Fire Department:

- Review of request, Lieutenant Jim Finstad.
- Discussion and consideration by City Council.

7. Chief of Police’s Report:
8. Mayor’s Report:
9. Public Works Director’s Report:

- Review of competitive quotes for the N. Shore Drive Street Lighting
Project.



10. City Administrator’s Report:

- Confirmation announcement — Project Windmill Realty LLC -
February 19, 2015, 8:35 a.m., Council Chambers, City Hall.

11. City Attorney’s Report:
12. Other Business:
13. Adjournment.
NEXT REGULAR MEETING - MARCH 2, 2015

This notice is given pursuant to Chapter 21.4(1) of the Code of lowa and the local rules of
said governmental body.



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF CONTRACT, AND ESTIMATE OF COST FOR
THE 2015 SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, on January 5, 2015, plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimate of cost were

filed with the office of the City Clerk for the construction of certain public improvements described in
general as “2015 Sewer Rehabilitation Project”; and

WHEREAS, notice of hearing on plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimate of cost for
said public improvements was published as required by law;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEAR LAKE, IOWA:
That the plans, specifications, form of contract and estimate of cost are hereby approved as the
plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimate of cost for said public improvements, as described

in the preamble of this Resolution.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 16" day of February, 2015.

Nelson P. Crabb, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jennifer Larsen, City Clerk



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION MAKING AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE
2015 SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEAR LAKE, IDWA;

That the bid of Visu-Sewer, Inc., Pewaukee, Wisconsin, in the amount of $232,084.30 (base bid),
for the 2015 Sewer Rehabilitation Project, be and is hereby accepted, the same being the lowest
responsible bid received for said work.

The Mayor and Clerk are hereby directed to execute said contract awarded above for the
construction of said improvements, said contract not to be binding on the City until the necessary
certificate of insurance have been received and approved by the Project Engineer, City Administrator
and Public Work Director. Said contract and bonds to be approved in the future, by Resolution of this
Council.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 16" day of February, 2015.

Nelson P. Crabb, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jennifer Larsen, City Clerk



T R

10.

VEENS I RA & KIVIVI, INU.

Stone Creex Office Building

2800 Fourth Streel, Suite 9

Mason City, lowa 50400

Pl 641321-8008  Fax 6412800113

2015 SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT
CITY OF CLEAR LAKE

CLEAR LAKE, IOWA

PROJECT NO. 383137

SUMMARY OF BIDS
5% BID BIDDER

SECURITY ADDENDUM STATUS FORM
NAME OF BIDDER SUBMITTED ACKNOWLEDGED SUBMITTED
Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost N/A NIA NIA
Visu-Sewer, Inc. Yes Yes Yes
Pewaukee, Wi
Municipal Pipe Tool Co., LLC Yes Yes SfuiNo e
Hudson, IA
Hydro-Klean LLC Yes Yes Yes

Des Moines, IA

Comments:

The math errors lowered their bid by $10 and did not change the bid results.
a. Data requested in Proposal

b. Bid Security
c. Bidder Status Form

if they so chose to award the Contract to Municipal Pipe Tool Co, LLC.

Base Bid plus Alternate Bid. This is at the City Council’s discretion.

a. Award Contract
b. Reject All Bids
c. Table Contract Award to Later Date (note bids are valid for 30 days after receipt of bids)

N

DATE OF LETTING: February 11, 2015
TIME OF LETTING: 11:00 A.M.

TABULATED: Becky Dhondt
CHECKED: Jason Petersburg

(CITY COST)
BASE BID AMOUNT

(% ABOVE/BELOW ESTIMATE)

$ 292,873

$ 232,074.30
-20.8%

$ 232,632.70
-20.6%

$ 244,982.96
-16.4%

Veenstra & Kimm, Inc. and the City of Clear Lake have successfully worked with Visu-Sewer, Inc.

on previous projects.

Recommendations:

- In order for a bid to be considered responsive, the following three documents were to be submitted with Proposal:

. Contract Documents state that Award of Contract will be made on the low bid which shall be determined based on Base Bid only or

. The City has budgeted $300,000 for FY14-15 for construction of this project (not including Alternate 1 work).
The street patching for this project will be completed as part of the City's annual spring asphalt patching.
. Council has three options regarding contract award.

1. Veenstra & Kimm, Inc. recommends awarding contract to the low bidder, Visu-Sewer, Inc., based on Base Bid.

Veenstra & Kimm, Inc. also recommends awarding the contract for Base Bid work and Alternate 1 work.

DATE: February 11, 2015
DATE: February 12, 2015

(IDOT COST) BASE BID AMOUNT Plus
ALTERNATET ALTERNATE 1

$ 29,308 $ 322,180.00

$ 28,751.25 $ 260,825.55
-1.9% -19.0%

$ 27,713.70 $ 260,346.40
-5.4% -19.2%

$ 28,433.40 S 273,416.36
-3.0% -15.1%

. Three bids were received from the 12 contractors holding plans and specifications. A fourth bid was received approximately 1/2 hour late and as such was not opened.
. Base Bids received ranged from 20.8% to 16.4% under the Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost.
. Alternate 1 includes lining of a 24" drainage district tile under Highway 18. The City will be 100% reimbursed for this work by the IDOT.
. Visu-Sewer, Inc. bid had math errors. Unit prices were used to calculate corrected bid amounts.

. Municipal Pipe Tool Co., LLC Bid did not include the Bidder Status Form, and as such the bid as submitted was technically a non-responsive bid.
Municipal Pipe Tool Co., LLC has since submitted the Bidder Status Form however the Council would have to waive the technicality

| hereby cestify that this is 2 true tabulation of bids received on February 11, 2015 by the
City of Clear LAT Lake, lowa.

/

/

500 me]

Jason A.
z Petersburg 3

lowa License No. 19517
My License renewal date is December 31, 2016.




Project: 2015 S5 FR XA TATION PROICT

Owner. CIIY OF CLEARY \XE
Location: CLE R SKE_IOAWA
Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost Visu-Sewer, Inc. Mupicipal Fipe Tool Co., LLC Hydro-Kiean LLC
Prwaukes, Wi Hudson, 1A Des Moines, 1A
TOTAL TGTAL TOTAL TOTAL
uNIT EXTENDID Uit EXTENDED NI EXTENDID UNIT IXTINDID
jiidl) DESCRIFTION UNITS | QUAMTITY ERICE ERICE ERICE PRICE ERICE ERICE PRICE ERICE
Lase Bid
1 sobilzason 15 1 o 3 10.000 rox 3 4000 X s S00000 o 3 caees
3 Tratle Contml s 1 TaAY 13 2,500 AR $ 80000 AXFX 5 1000000 AR 3 1omno
3 Pivemere Remao ol ) 4 a7 $ 1100 % amzlls 1030 3 zmmoo||s 10.90 $ o0l |s 1050 §  1aM00
4 TuoptFlas Contml (13 1 Xt 3 £.000 XK s 3600 LLEN s 318 60 XXea s 11500
5 Sewer Alan Chealaing
34 TPip= (43 4531 3 00 $ 433113 .50 $ 22570 |3 1.00 1 452100 3 1.3 $ 584499
sh 1" Pipe F nt 3 w00 % ml s 030 3 19900 |3 100 3 mwioo| |s 1.29 s 51342
S 24 Pipe i 259 s 150 339 | % 040 % 1asa| | s 200 ] | |s 1.29 s 46311
B Semre M Root Clting L bt guanti, uw 1,000 3 ars 3 750l |s 1%0 H 150000 | | $ 160 s 1,000 00 $ a.50 H 10000
T S or Main Reaming ¥ s $ oo ] Jasal s (X- ) 5 Hsoal e 400 5 128000 : 4 150 3 1750
Tebe L Ivegprrtion - Pre Behubiiaion Line ok uF 5.2 5 on 1 1566 | |3 1.00 5 s52a00] s 075 s 3,566 00 3 ars + 412484
9 Sewer'tun Pior Linina
9. 1*Fipe LF 45 H 400 4 wa e | 1570 $ snmo||s 1950 3 seI%4%0 ] 17.50 $ .90
% 127 Pipe LF 196 $ a0 4 15920 | s 615 3 rader30l s 2700 3 1074600 s 34.50 $ 1209130
& *iPine " 34 H 9500 % caaos| s 8700 $ mnzuoo|ls 6400 3 297600 s 7730 $ 17070
10 Ser e Conmection Resiatrmont (1% 1o $ 500§ w150 | s 2500 4 272500 |8 000 1 545000 1 75.00 s Ba7s00
1 Teberion ko tion - P 1 Rehabulitston Linng * ok 1] 1.108 $ 1000 % sss| |8 0.30 $  zesan0||ls o5 4 2paaco| | ars 3 3,964 00
12 e i Pt Repuie
124 Fioe Poini Srpais L U 3 yooooo 1000 |s 243500 ] 2600l ls 162500 $ 2exs00] |8 2625.00 $  l.a500
1Zh & Piow LF o : 3 wor $ walis *100 ] tas00a) |8 bt Be 147000 £ 3 7180 ] 147000
17 Tanitay Sewer Ve A [ s w0os % zsoa| |y 4300 s z2smoc)||s 21000 s 23m00 | 23000 4 13000
14 Zamitary Seoer Zervies Pige LF 0 s 00§ le00| | .30 3 resaoo| | s nso $ 119000 4 150 s 1,890.00
15 Cut Protuding Ser we Connection | Tap A 5 3 0000 % 1000| | $ 11000 3 sooon| | s 250.00 s 1,2%0.00 3 150.00 ¢ 730.00
16 Renwo = 5 Replace Sanitary Manhole LA s 3 300000 § 25000 | $ 6.195.00 s 3o97sool|s 6,195.00 $ 3097300 ] £.197.00 $ 097500
17 Soruved on Liney - Manhobe ¥ " b 4000 % 0] |3 158,10 s meesuo] i 160.00 3 1808000 ] 16275 3 1masars
18 Remoor & Replece Cosdiog L Addpudeny Rie s imetall
N inerral Chimne, Seal EA 2 L 1.400.00 $ 1200 |$ 1.680.00 £ 1xao00| s 1,600 00 S 14000 5 1e'200 ¢ - 16000
19 v Fopar  Sener Slhole £n 3 5 tomoo % sooo) s 2,500 00 s smooolls ToO.00 s oo |f 2.540.00 $  asm00
30 Corarsglar Sackiill "lamnerial 1 wrsed Guentit, TOoN 100 5 meo 8 2o00| |5 1735 s 171500 |8 17,33 5 ool |s 1733 5 71300
2 srgetate Die Coune 6" TOMN o - 1200 3 e x A . o e
21 Temoorary /0 siemete Suia s Coune, 17° TOM e : 4 2000 3 3,500 $ 073 $ arysoofls 10.74 s 3TN0 1 o.T4 $ 375320
23 Full Depsh HAMA Paich - K Y o 3 w00 & an . P e na nen
34 MNes Manbobe Testing 3 1 WXRX s 1.500 o 3 1,575.00 Ve 5 157400 e 3 1373 00
1% Lenbondk & Pavement Teine 15 1 X i 1,000 ' s 54300 s + 500 o i 43.00
Sublotsl Ruse Bid 3 292873 Sublotel Base Bid 3 I32.074.30 Subiotsl Rase Bd 3 11243270 Sebtotal Rase Bid  § 344981 %




Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost VisuSewer, Inc. Mamicipal Fipe Tool Co., LLC Hydro-Klean LLC
Pewaukee, Wi Hudsan, 1A Dees Molnes, 1A
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
UNIT EXTENDED NI EXTENDED NIT EXTENDED NIt EXTENDED
1TEM DESCRIFTION UNITS | QUANTITY ERICE ERICE ERICE ERICE ERICE ERICE PRICE PRICE
LIEM DECRIFTICN
ALTERNATE 1
1 Addiwonel Mobilizaton LS 1 A 5 300 X $ 41003 ARLL 3 100000 X $ 5.007 00
2 Addenal Tratlic Contrri LS 1 0 | 3 000 L VLN 5 2,900 00 XVRX i 500.00 TAX $ 1.200.00
T Paement Remr ol Y a5 1 1500 3 75| |$ 1473 5 61,73 1470 1 b61.50 3 10.90 3 47250
5 Searr tain Cheanin 4
S¢. 247 Pio= (1) a0 3 150 $ 135 1} o0 3 4500 500 L} 430 00 £ (Frs ] 5 11610
B Tebe biom Inspertuon - Pre Rebubilitation Linine Vork LF 20 3 ¥/ I 1 o | 100 5 9000 5.00 3 43000 s [E] 5 7020
L] Lo meew Mlint Pipee L
. MWPipe L " § 9500 | 45500 |8 19 $ 102w 11500 $ 1033000 5 70 § &.957.00
B Tebe dakon bomgur tuon - Post Rehuabiliarson Linseg Wl L a0 L 100 i salls 350 3 4300 500 i 4%0 00 i an H hiro
2 serredts Bes Coucr - 177 TON by £ woo § ssof|s a7 3 62250 2074 3 $22.20 1 073 3 2%
a3 Full Depth PCCParch - 14° Y 45 i 15000 % 6750 s 126.50 % 6.142.30 13550 1 6,142.50 3 136 50 §  G1ars0
5 tddaional baheark & Paement Toting L 1 Py <1 s 1.000 A 2 790,00 KXAK 4 a0 TRAY 3 78750
26 Absedon Eusting Shm S o Manbobe EA L] L 5.000 00 : so||s 630000 : 3 &.30000 630000 ] & 30000 5 6.3 00 3 630000
Solitolal - Allernate 1 3 29.308 Sebdotal - Allernate 1§ 2875125 Sabtotal - Allenate 1§ 2771370 Subtolal - Allersate 1§ 2843240
Tetal Engineer's Opimion of Probabl Cest $ 322,180 | | Total Base Bid Flas Total Rase Bid Plos Totsl Base Bid Plus
Alternate 1 i £ 26082555 | | Alternate 1 Bid $ 26038640 Aliernate 1 Bid 27341630




RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION INITIATING PROCEDURES FOR THE
VACATION AND SALE OF A PORTION OF EXCESS RIGHT-
OF-WAY AND SETTING A HEARING DATE WHEN THE
ISSUE OF VACATION AND SALE WILL BE HEARD AND
DETERMINED BY THE CITY

WHEREAS, Northern Natural Gas Company’s Right-of-Way Department, 1120
Centre Pointe Dr. #400, Mendota Heights, MN 55120, has requested to purchase a portion of
Buddy Holly Place Right-of-Way from the City of Clear Lake for purposes of making
modifications to its existing natural gas border station; and

WHEREAS, the existing public right-of-way at this location is extraordinarily wide and
the extra width is not needed by the City for any public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the City Council determines it is appropriate to consider vacating,
relinquishing, or otherwise reducing the existing Buddy Holly Place right-of-way; and

WHEREAS, the proposed purchase price is determined at $1.50/sq. ft.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEAR LAKE DOES
RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Pursuant to the procedures described in the Code of lowa, the City Council hereby
initiates by this Resolution procedures for the right-of-way vacation and sale of the
following:

a. Legal descriptions, attached as Exhibit “A”.

2. The City fixes March 2, 2015, at 6:30 p.m., as the hearing date, said hearing to be
held at the Clear Lake Council Chambers, Clear Lake City Hall, 15 N. 6" Street,
Clear Lake, lowa, where the issue of excess right-of-way vacation and sale will be
heard and determined.

3. Notice of the hearing shall be given as prescribed by law.

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council and Mayor of the City of Clear Lake this 16th
day of February, 2015.

Mayor
ATTEST:

Jennifer Larsen
City Clerk



“EXHIBIT A”

Beginning at the southwest corner of Lot 1, WOODLANDS FIRST SUBDIVISION; thence
North 89 degrees 36 minutes 29 seconds West, bearings based on UTM, Zone 15
coordinate grid, along the north line of Warranty Deed per Book: 100, Page: 412, a
distance of 17.00 feet to the northwest corner of said Warranty Deed; thence North 00
degrees 01 minute 33 seconds East, a distance of 15.00 feet; thence South 89 degrees
36 minutes 29 seconds East, a distance of 17.00 feet to the west line of said Lot 1;
thence South 00 degrees 01 minute 33 seconds West, along said west line, a distance of
15.00 feet to the point of beginning.



NOTICE OF PROPOSAL TO VACATE AND SELL EXCESS PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY LOCATED
IN CLEAR LAKE, IOWA, BY THE CITY OF CLEAR LAKE

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Resolution of the City Council of Clear Lake, lowa, of a
proposal to vacate and sell excess City right-of-way legally described as:

Beginning at the southwest corner of Lot 1, WOODLANDS FIRST SUBDIVISION; thence
North 89 degrees 36 minutes 29 seconds West, bearings based on UTM, Zone 15
coordinate grid, along the north line of Warranty Deed per Book: 100, Page: 412, a
distance of 17.00 feet to the northwest corner of said Warranty Deed; thence North G0
degrees 01 minute 33 seconds East, a distance of 15.00 feet; thence South 89 degrees
36 minutes 29 seconds East, a distance of 17.00 feet to the west line of said Lot 1;
thence South 00 degrees 01 minute 33 seconds West, along said west line, a distance of
15.00 feet to the point of beginning.

A public hearing for the purpose of determining the proposed vacation and sale of the above-
described excess City right-of-way will be held at a regular meeting of the City Council, of the
City of Clear Lake, lowa, to be held in the City Hall, 15 N. 6th Street, at 6:30 o’clock p.m., on the
2"! day of March, 2015. The City proposes to vacate and sell said property to Northern Natural
Gas Company and its Right-of-Way Department, 1120 Centre Pointe Dr. #400, Mendota
Heights, MN 55120, for purposes of making modifications to its existing natural gas border
station located at the intersection of Buddy Holly Place and 14™ Ave N.

Written statements for or against the proposed sale may be filed with the City Clerk prior to the
time and date of the public hearing, and written or oral statements for or against the proposed
vacation and sale may be presented to the City Council at the time and date of the public
hearing as specified hereinabove.

To be published by order of the Clear Lake City Council on February 18, 2015, in accordance
with lowa law.

Jennifer Larsen, City Clerk



w
=
S
-

X




CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY

S |
|
! \ |
N-N.W. CORNER OF THE N.E. 1/4 OF |
SEC. 12, TWP. 96 N, RGE. 22 W,
<>  CERRO GORDO COUNTY, IA j
o  (FOUND 4™ ALUMINUM CAP) |
N
= [t
2 = 85 |
wls [
i} ST
18 S A
W 'Y &X
£ €3 33 |
L oE
b9 x ?b l
e i 50.02- === === P |
-
RO
I 58936'29°F I .mf"'"tAND:’
| ;‘4" 17.00 -~ I | e o " :-Q'ON
) \ | | 1 Fe- AI'PDUI"-"
" / [ sy ovlbs
g . 1 ':",’ l l .- lh“
k-
;b pay by -
-~ )
" 8 839.- =.:§| H |
h Py a9pn0 ,~; Ly |
21 § 8..329 \-10° DRAINAGE AND |
5 al By, UNUITY EASEMENT-, |
§| > \ H B [ ! |
a9 / ) SRLY UNE OF LOT 1 |
o /N 17.00 --f N. UNE OF WARRANTY DEED |
Q VY N89'3I6'29°W b PER BOOK: 100; PAGE: 412 [
T p !
1
\ \-S.W. CORNER OF LOT 1 AND |
| > ' THE POINT OF BEGINNING |
Q “-N.W. CORNER OF WARRANTY DEED
I g R PER BOOK: 100; PACE: 412 I
Q
Q s '
» MASCN CITV TES #iA I
N IIIA t] 'AAI"'\I [l st nl |
q e I'\lVl ' [P e ¥
5 PER BOOK: 100: PAGE: 410 '
8 |
I W 2 | I
I §a
§?
)
[AY
] AN
1} U N |
N AR S. LINE OF THE N.E. 1/4

S89'3620° 263221
\ I
~S.W. CORNER OF THE S.E. CORNER OF THE N.E. 1/4 OF SEC. 12 =
N.E. 1/4 OF SEC. 12 14TH AVE. N. (FOUND 1 COPPER PLUG W/ CAP #14233)
(FOUND MAG NAIL)

LEGEND

4

[
i

SUMMARY
@ DENOTES FOUND MONUMENT m
@NAL DENOTES FOUND MAG NAIL 255 sq. ft. / 0.0059 acres
QO DENOTES SET 5/8" REBAR W/ CAP 17898
—G— EXISTING UNDERGROUND GAS PIPELINI
'ELINE \\\Q\\\\\“h“"””////, /
\ 7
| horeby certify that this survey was prepored by s\\\q?’% {/’&@
me or under my direct supervision and thot | am S v/ ROV
o duly Licensed Land Surveyor under the lows of =~/ JASOND. ‘o2
the State of lowa. =-'{ THOMPSON PE o 10 20
Date of survey. Octobor 10, 2014 ES 17888/ §
ote of signature: January 08, 2015 4,//// - \\\\\s SCALE IN FEET
% ’_,..._,..—--‘——‘ //// o W & \\\\ Beorings bosed on NAD 83,
Y U™, Zone 15, grid system

D. Thempson
owo License No 17898

OMA=NNG 11

My licenso r | dato Is D ber 31, 2015
CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY qr‘orthem
1AB 72101 Natural Gas
"”W“'m"‘-mm BUDDY HOLLY PLACE,
mmzu&m THE WOODLANDS FIRST SUBDIVISION, FILE NO. 01086744
”g" SEC. 12, TWP. 96 N, RGE. 22 W,
?:"‘“?: .8 Rowok. ine. 2, 28 e s, b & S 00 CERRO GORDO COUNTY, IOWA SHEET 1 OF 2

EFN FILE NO. 1681

EFN PROJECT NO. 38144




CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY

That part of Buddy Holly Place, as dedicated in WOODLANDS FIRST SUBDIVISION,
Cerro Gordo County, lowa, described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of Lot 1, WOODLANDS FIRST SUBDIVISION;
thence North 89 degrees 36 minutes 29 seconds West, bearings based on
UTM, Zone 15 coordinate grid, along the north line of Warranty Deed per
Book: 100, Page: 412, a distance of 17.00 feet to the northwest corner of
sold Warranty Deed; thence North 00 degrees 01 minute 33 seconds Eost,
o distance of 15.00 feet; thence South 89 degrees 36 minutes 28 seconds
East, a distance of 17.00 feet to the west line of sald Lot 1; thence South
00 degrees 01 minute 33 seconds West, along said west iine, a distonce of
15.00 feet to the point of beginning.

OMA=NNG 11

CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY Wﬂorthem
(229 Tyter Breat NG Sutte 100 BUDDY HOLLY PLACE Najura] G
LACE,
EEN m%gmo%"“ THSEE chgot.wgsggnar ngzamzvuzswn, FILE NO. 01086744
Egan. Flaid & Nowak, ING: gy 10 oy e o v CERRO GORDO COUNTY, IOWA = | SHEET 2 0F 2

EFN FILE NO. 1881 EFN PROJECT NO. 38144



|
|
|
|
i
‘ 330 250" [
| /- P840 |
! / SEE FENGE DETAIL i
/ DWG P11 i
|
170" i 8-0
|
! g 10° DRAINAGE AND
o 1S UTEITY EASEMENT
1=
o PROPQSED =2
) 15 X 17 page
= EASEMENT o E
% wb
N \ PROPOSED
Z : & X15
5| NEWZ5x18 LOT TOBE ROCK | EASEMENT
“ET SURFAGED PER ES-0580 .
gFENCE ] 1
i
.
o R
~ ¥
s
3 .

160" X 140"

METER & REG, BLDG.

S
k.
E
(3]
z
[}
Fy
=
E
]
"3
o
xr
&)
w
=
3
&
] -
g g 5
z H ) = =1
I ! r‘ 8 (]
a i
3 Y
& x ODORIZE SKID o
g Lo [CUSTOMER) | e
5 ! E o CONC, FLOOR
: | e
m it
s g : ! o .
z ! 3 B%E'R g, nj} E8"R ‘
z L'"l I (TYR) SL @ (YF) 5.0 :
3 = i ¥
< 2.1 A
: >
g 6" : ! 19L7K
5 T it
g 3, s
3 g : PR S e
% ] XT O U —— PR S 1
£ oy !
2 "
| ?
o S04
4 ;
& 1
2
& e G4THAVENORTH e e
o
b
g
g LEGEND
2 TTTToo== NEW FACILITIES
&
2 REF. DWG. 52B-16-03 EXISTING FACILITIES
&
el e NNG FENGCE LINE
z
2] NOTES: ——m—— ROW LINE
o
g 1. ALL NEW GONSTRUCTION TO BE DONE BY CONTRACTOR. e NNG PROPERTY LINE
Z| 2 CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS

PRIOR TO FABRICATICN. 1270 2-0 50" 100
] 3. CONTRACTOR TO EXERGISE EXTREME CAUTION WHILE DITCHING "
= DUE TG ANY BURIED PIFE, CONDUIT OR CABLE NOT SHOWN ON SCALE: 14" = 140
b
2 DRAWING. cﬁiﬁn APPROVED Fac, COPE: 733047 RELWD. 2108674 h]
g - _— BID LT A ST A T e e et MASON CITY #1A TBS % orthern
" et — PRELM G TR LT MASON CITY #1A TBS HEATER Naturai Gas

: s DRAWING ‘ e | one 2R SITE PIPING PLAN PROLECT
Bl I o4

% ! . U P S DO NOT USE FOR AP AL A R Bl s e SEC. 12, T96N, R22W 01086744 ‘
e A | ISSUED FOR BID OMS | 12304 CONSTRUCTION i e RO CO NG,
x T CONST. Pulabiiotal
£ NO REVISION - DESCRIFTION BY ; DATE { CHKD  [APPD AL 1 = 1 CERRO GO UNTY: 10WA P71 A




ey

X
OHW

-

X

NN
AL

1227

1223 —em

4~INCH
72100~

W. LINE. OF THE N.E.1/% OF SEE—12.—>

GEL L

P PCLED

T,

-~

W LINE OF LOT 7
~~10" DRAINAGE AND
UTLITY EASEMENT -~

15X17

T\) /

f

AN

X

K =X

N

| —

(1" PROPOSED

8Xi5
EASEMENT

YT

\HASONCITY TBS. 1A WARRANTY{
X bedp pek gook foo, PAGE %12 >

NNG PIPELINE EASEMENT S.W.
1/4 OF THE N.E 1/4 SEC. 12
PER BOOK 100, PAGE 272

~~10" DRAINAGE AND  ,°

[ UTILITY EASEMENT—~

F S LINE OF LOT 1

S. LINE OF THE N.E. 1/4 OF SEC. 12

SITE SKETCH

-OF-

MASON CITY TBS #1A

-FOR-

vé l‘ort hern

Natural Gas

LEGEND

FOUND NAIL

UTHILITY POLE
ELECTRIC BOX
ELECTRIC METER
SANITARY MANHOLE
GATE VALVE
COMMUNICATION BOX
GAS SIGN
TELEPHONE S!GN
RISER

VALVE BLOCK
COMMUNICATION BOX
HYDRANT

=z
>
Be@GEHO eo@®

(%
>
w

Al b

Egan, Field & Nowak, Inc.

OMA NNG 11

tand surveyors slnce 1872

7

1229 Tyler Street NE, Suite 100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55413
PHONE: (612) 466-3300
FAX: (612) 466-3383
WWW_ EFNSURYEY.COM

COPYRIGHT @ 20t4 By EGAN, FIELD & NOWAK, INC.

S

LE

Bearings based on NAD 83,
UTM 15 Nerth grid system

I T

gﬁm@o@+

()

-3

w =

o
=
=

TREELINE
UNDERGROUND GAS
WATERMAIN

FOUND IRON MONUMENT

UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE

SANITARY SEWER
OVERHEAD WIRE
CHAIN LINK FENCE
WIRE FENCE

SPOT ELEVATION

EXISTING CONTOUR LINE

BITUMINOUS SURFACE
CONCRETE SURFACE

GRAVEL SURFACE

STATUS] BY

PL§

[ s

PRELIM

CONSTRUCTION

YR

TR

SITE SKETCH

V“orthern
Natural Gas

BID

DESIGN

DRAWN

17-11-214

ASBUILT

NO.

REVISION — DESCRIPTICN

BY

DATE

CHK'D

APP'D

FILE NO.:

SCALE:

Y NOH = 20 FEET

MASON CITY TBS #1A
S.W. 1/4 OF THE N.E. 1/4 OF SEC. 12,
TWP. 96 N, RGE. 22 W,
CERRO GORDO COUNTY, IOWA

PROJECT NO.
01086744

DWG. NC.

SHEET 1 OF t

EFN FIRE NO. 1661

EFR PROJECT NO. 36144



S%=1N
APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

Distribution to:

TO: City of Clear Lake PROJECT: Clear Lake Municipal Building Renovation APPLICATION NO: 12
15 N. 6th Street PERIOD TO: 01/31115 X _|OWNER
Clear Lake, IA 50428 PROJECT NOS.: 11012 ARCHITECT
CONTRACTOR
FROM: King-Knutson Construction, Inc. VIA ARCHITECT: Bergland & Cram CONTRACT DATE: 01/20/14 TITLE COMPANY
101 N, 8th Street
Clear Lake, IA 50428 REF. NUMBER: 11012 INVOICE NO.: CLMB-12
TM JOB NO.:
CONTRACT FOR:  City of Clear Lake
' The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractors Knowledge, infor-
CONTRACTOR s APPLICATION FOR pAYMENT mation and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the
Continuation sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and pay-
1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM $ 1,140,381.00 ments received from the owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.
2.  Net change by Change Orders $ 19562.90 CONTRACT!
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line +/- 2) $ 1,159,943.90 DATE: 02/03/15
4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE $ 1,159,943.90 State of: Towen
(Column G on G703) County of: CestO (serdo

Subscribed and sworn to before

5. RETAINAGE methis X  dayof E-':.\:cuun‘ 08 SCOTT F EVERETT
a. 0 % of Labor Only $ g

767213
(Column D + E on G703) March I? 201 ;

b. 0 % of Stored Material 3
(Column F on G703)
Total Retainage (Line 5a + 5b or Notary Pubhc,Q!D mh’@
Total in Column 1 of G703) $ 57,997.20 My Commission expires: ©3 | 17 ‘10 \=L
5 souAlEAmriED s TT0T04671 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
(Line 4 less Line 5 total) In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the
data comprising the above application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the
7 LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT best of the Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as
(Line 6 from Prior Certificate) $ 1,040,810.34 indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and
the Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 61 ,136.3ﬂ AMOUNT CERTIFIED $ 5/ SE LB E
(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied for. Initial
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE all figures on this Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed
(Line 3 less Line 6) $ 57,897.20 conform to the amount certified.)
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS ARCHITECT:
Total changes approved in = / —_—
previous months by owner 9,421.90 By: Og')acz_ \J Date: 2/9/ /s
Total approved this month 10,141.00 This Certificate is n.o(negotiagie. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the
TOTALS 19,562.90 Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are
NET CHANGES by Change Order 19562.90 without prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.




AlA DOCUMENT G703 CONTINUATION SHEET

CONTRACTOR APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
PROJECT: Clear Lake Municipal Building Renovation and Remodeling I APPLICATION NO.: 12
CONTRACTOR: King-Knutson Construction, Inc APPLICATION DATE: February 3, 2015
PERIOD TO: January 31, 2015
PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: 11012
A B c D [ E F G H [
PHASE DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM THIS PERIOD | PRESENTLY COMPLETED (GIC) TO FINISH
PREVIOUS STORED AND STORED (C-G)
APPLICATION (NOT IN TO DATE
(D+E) DORE) (D+E+F)

13 General Conditions 17,187.00 16,499.52 687.48 17,187.00, 100% 0.00 859.35
2 Demolition 36,120.00 36,120.00 36,120.00f 100% 0.00 1,806.00
3. Concrete Work 26,229.00 26,229.00 26,229.00] 100% 0.00 1,311.45
4, Masonry Work 120,524.00 120,524.00 120,524.00| 100% 0.00 6,026.20
5. Masonry Restoration 21,656.00 21,656.00 21,656.000 100% 0.00 1,082.80
6. Metals 2,772.00 2,772.00 2,772.00| 100% 0.00 138.60
T Rough Carpentry 21,396.00 21,396.00 21,396.00| 100% 0.00 1,069.80
8. Finish Carpentry 18,144.00 17,236.80 807.20 18,144.00| 100% 0.00 907.20
9. Architectural Woodwork 36,472.00 27,354.00 9,118.00 36,472.00f 100% 0.00 1,823.60
10. Insulation 29,228.00 29,228.00 29,228.00f 100% 0.00 1,461.40
1. Rough Patching 8,106.00 8,106.00 8,106.00 100% 0.00 405.30
12. Joint Sealants 6,927.00 6,927.00 6,927.00] 100% 0.00 346.35
13. Metal Doors and Frames 79,118.00 67,250.30 11,867.70 79,118.00f, 100% 0.00 3,955.90
14. Special Doors 7,387.00 7,387.00 7,387.00 100% 0.00 369.35
15. Aluminum Store Front 51,093.00 49,560.21 1,532.79 51,093.00] 100% 0.00 2,554.65
16. Acoustical Ceiling 10,112.00 6,546.20 3,565.80 10,112.00f 100% 0.00 505.60
17 Flooring 38,824.00 29,118.00 9,706.00 38,824.00f 100% 0.00 1,941.20
18. Painting 29,936.00 28,439.20 1,496.80 29,936.00] 100% 0.00 1,496.80
19. Specialties 4,720.00 4,180.00 540.00 4,720.00] 100% 0.00 236.0
20. Garage Fence 4,397.00 4,397.00 4,397.00f 100% 0.00 219.85
21, Wire Mesh Partitions 2,835.00 2,835.00 2,835.000 100% 0.00 141.75
22, Lockers 4,069.00 4,069.00 4,069.00] 100% 0.00 203.45
23. Evidence Weapon Storage 20,160.00 20,160.00 20,160.00] 100% 0.00 1,008.00
24, Window Blinds 1,639.00 + 819.50 819.50 1,639.00f 100% 0.00 81.95
25, Plumbing and Mechanical 159,760.00 153,419.60 6,340.40 159,760.00f 100% 0.00 7,988.00
26. Electrical 381,570.00 373,938.60 7,631.40 381,570.00, 100% 0.00 19,078.50




AlA DOCUMENT G703 CONTINUATION SHEET

CONTRACTOR APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

PROJECT: Clear Lake Municipal Building Renovation and Remodeling ] APPLICATION NO.: 12
CONTRACTOR: King-Knutson Construction, Inc APPLICATION DATE: February 3, 2015
PERIOD TO: January 31, 2015
PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: 11012
A B c D | E F G H [
PHASE DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G/IC) TO FINISH
PREVIOUS STORED AND STORED (C-G)
APPLICATION (NOTIN TO DATE
(D+E) D ORE) (D+E+F)

27. Change Order #1 3,693.00 3,693.00 3,693.00 100% 0.00 184.65
28. Change Order #2 990.00 950.00 990.001 100% 0.00 49.50,
29. Change Order #3 385.00 385.00 385.00f 100% 0.00 19.25
30. Change Order #4 412.50 412.50 412,50 100% 0.00 20.63
31 Change Order #5 -4,531.00 -4,531.00 -4,531.00] 100% 0.00 -226.55
32. Change Order #6 5,608.40 5,608.40 5,608.40] 100% 0.00 280.42
33 Change Order #7 2,864.00 2,864.00 2,864.00 100% 0.00 143.20
34. Change Order #8 10,141.00 10,141.00 10,141.00] 100% 0.00 507.05
35, 0.00] #Div/o! 0.00 0.00
36. 0.00] #Div/0! 0.00 0.00
0.00f #DIV/O! 0.00 0.00
TOTALS 1,159,943.90| 1,095,589.83 64,354.07 0.00] 1,159,943.90] 100% 0.00 51997.20“




Mar-14

Form 853.C1

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
AMENDMENT OF CURRENT CITY BUDGET

The City Council of Clear Lake in CERRO GORDO County, lowa
will meet at City Hall, 15 N 6th St, Clear Lake
at 6:30 P.M. on 03/02/2015
{hour) (Data)
Jfor the purpose of amending the current budget of the city for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015

fraar)

by changing estimates of revenue and expenditure appropriations in the following functions for the reasons given.
Additional detail is available at the city clerk's office showing revenues and expenditures by fund type and by activity.

Total Budget Total Budget
as certified Current after Current
or last amended Amendment Amendment

Revenues & Other Financing Sources : T T
Taxes Levied on Property 1 4,348,272 4,348,272
Less: Uncollected Property Taxes-Levy Year 2 0

Net Current Property Taxes 3 4,348,272 0 4,348,272
Delinquent Property Taxes 4 0
TIF Revenues 5 2,483,237 -18,984 2,464,253
Other City Taxes 6 1,496,734 128,391 1,625,125
Licenses & Permits 7 93,600 -425 93,175
Use of Money and Property i 42,605 -20 42 585
Intergovemnmental 9 1,614,904 67,109 1,682,013
Charges for Services 10 2,238,800 500 2,239,300
Special A 11 140,000 140,000
Miscellaneous 12 91,000 19,473 110,473
Other Financing Sources 13 5,709,689 -284,709 5,424 980
Total Revenues and Other Sources 14 258,8 -88,665 18,170,176

Excess Revenues & Other Sources Over

(Under) Expenditures/Transfers Out Fiscal Ye

-2,278,754

Public Safety 15 792,04 2,712,449
Public Works 16 1,628,102 1,940,933
Health and Soclal Services 17 8,852 8,836
Culture and Recreation 18 1,214,192 1,165,221
Community and Economic Development 19 459,469 560,495
General Government 20 828,615 1,129,040
Debt Service 21 913,569 -8,771 904,798
| Capital Projects 22 2,394,000 276,000 2,670,000
Total Government Activities Expenditures 23 10,238,844 852,928 11,091,772
Busi Type ! Enterprises 24 4,589,062 265,988 4,855,050
Total Gov Activities & Business Expenditures 25 14,827,906 1,118,916 15,946,822
Transfers Out 26 5,709,689 -351,782 5,357,907
Total Expenditures/Transfors Out 27 20,537,595 767,134

-855,799

|Beginning Fund Balance July 1

25,088,804|

2,799,024

28,787,918

|Ending Fund Balance June 30

23,710,140

1,943,225

25,653,365

Explanation of increases or decreases in revenue estimates, appropriations, or available cash:

Adjust TIF Revenues, Local Option Tax, Hotel/Motel tax, Commercial Backfill amount, Road Use tax for revised
estimates. Increase revenues for donations, Rural Fire & Library service, and property sale. Adjust revenues &
expenditures for revised capital project costs, grants, and interfund transfers.

There will be no increase in tax levies to be paid in the current fiscal year named above related to the proposed
budget amendment. Any increase in expenditures set out above will be met from the increased non-property tax
revenues and cash balances not budgeted or considered in this current budget.

Linda Nelson
City Clerk/ Finance Officer Name




City of Clear Lake
Fy 14-15 Major Amendment Changes

Revenues
Decrease in TIF Revenue ($15,800 move to backfill)
Increase in Local Option Sales Tax
Decrease in Hotel/Motel Tax
Increase Commercial Backfill amount
Carry over of N Shore Streetscape & 10th Ave N Grants
Increase in Road Use Tax Estimate
Increase Rural Fire & Library Service
Increase in Park & Rec, & K. Lindstrom Donations
Increase in Law Trust Forfeitures
S 3rd Street Property Sale
Change in Transfers
Total Revenue Changes

Original Fy 15 Revenues
Amended Fy 15 Revenues
Budgeted to amended revenue change

Expenditures
Fy 14 Projects carried into Fy 15
Single Axel Plow Truck Equipment
Overlay Project
Great Places Grant
Total

Fy 15 Projects Delayed
Sidewalk Project
W 7th Ave N Watermain
Beach Area Restrooms
Total

Fy 15 Project cost adjustments
Decorative Light LED Conversion
N Shore Drive STP project
Water Plant High Service Pump Project
NW Water tower & Water Tower Removal
City Hall/Police remodel
Total

New Projects in Fy 15
Hwy 18 Detector loops
CLB&T alley Improvements
Sunset Ridge Subdivision
N 6th Street Improvements
12th Ave S Resurfacing
12th Ave S Bridge - Engineering fees
City Hall Roof
City Park Electric Upgrades
City Park Electric Upgrades & Donations for purchases
Fire Utility Terrain Vehicle
Police Radio & Law Trust Donations for Police Equipment
Total

Other Changes
Group Insurance premiums under estimate
Decrease in wages & Taxes
Total

Total Expenditure Changes
Original Fy 15 Expenditures, Excluding Transfers

Amended Fy 15 Expenditures, Excluding Transfers
Budget to Amendment expenditure change

(19,000)
140,000
(10,500)
30,000
23,000
7,000
7,000
7,000
12,000
67,000

(351,500)

AN NHH NGO

$  (88,000)

$ 18,258,841
$ 18,170,176
$  (88,665)

100,700
37,000
85,000

€ 8 o

$ 222,700

(100,000) :
(375,000)
(200,000)

€A 7 &

$ (675,000)

(135,000)
354,000
75,000
395,000
145,000

© 6 6 9 D

$ 834,000

70,000
31,000
53,000
185,000
255,000
80,000
300,000
20,000
25,500
9,000
24,000

A 6H 6 hHh &P H e

$ 1,052,500

(210,000)
(84,000)

©“

$ (294,000)
$ 1,140,200
$ 14,827,906

$ 15,946,822



Form 631.1 Department of Management

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

BUDGET ESTIMATE
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2015 - ENDING JUNE 30, 2016

City of Clear Lake , lowa
The City Council will conduct a public hearing on the proposed Budget at City Hall, 15 N 6th St, Clear Lake
on 3/2/2015 at 6:30 p.m.
(Date) xx/iox/xx (hour)

The Budget Estimate Summary of proposed receipts and expenditures is shown below.
Copies of the the detailed proposed Budget may be obtained or viewed at the offices of the Mayor,
City Clerk, and at the Library.

The estimated Total tax levy rate per $1000 valuation on regular property . ......... $ 10.54051

The estimated tax levy rate per $1000 valuation on Agricultural landis .. ......... $ 3.00375

At the public hearing, any resident or taxpayer may present objections to, or arguments in favor of, any part
of the proposed budget.

641-357-5267 Linda Nelson

phone number City Clerk/Finance Officer's NAME

Budget FY | Re-estimated FY|  Actual FY
2016 2015 2014
(a) (b) (c)
venues & r Fina Sources
Taxes Levied on Property ,348, 4,
Less: Uncollected Property Taxes-Levy Year 2 0 0l 0
Net Current Property Taxes 3 4,497,138 4,348,272 4,828,118
Delinquent Property Taxes 4 0 0 11,769
TIF Revenues 5 2,472,190 2,464,253 750,095
Other City Taxes 6 1,549,472 1,625,125 1,479,386
Licenses & Permits 7 93,100 93,175 98,204
Use of Money and Property 8 42,355 42 585 67,604
Intergovernmental 9 1,157,317 1,682,013 979,739
Charges for Fees & Service 10 2,267,300 2,239,300 2,200,223
|Special Assessments 11 285,000 140,000 277,202
Miscellaneous 12 93,500 110,473 211,290
Other Financing Sources 13 0 67,073 1,657,165
Transfers In 14 4,263,104 5,357,907 2,677,020
Total Revenues and Other Sources 15 16,720,476 18,170,176 15,137,805

'x nditures & Other Financi es

407

Public Safety 16 2,837,394 , 712,449 !
|Public Works 17 1,885,556 1,940,933 1,053,163
|Health and Social Services 18 8,836 8,836 5,534
Culture and Recreation 19 1,112,676 1,165,221 1,111,278
Community and Economic Development 20} 438,689 560,495 2,095,704
General Government 21 866,938 1,129,040 808,193
Debt Service 22 867,055 904,798 796,024
Capital Projects 23 1,410,000 2,670,000 1,344,246
Total Government Activities Expenditures 24 9,427,144 11,091,772 9,984,549
Business Type / Enterprises 25 2,714,622 4,855,050] 1,994,271
Total ALL Expenditures 26 12,141,766 15,946,822 11,978,820
Transfers Out 27 4,263,104 5,357,907 2,577,020
Total ALL Expenditures/Transfers Out 28 16,404,870 21,304,729 14,555,840
Excess Revenues & Other Sources Over i i : T : i
(Under) Expenditures/Transfers Out 29 315,606 -3,134,553 581,965
Beginning Fund Balance July 1 30 25,653,365 28,787,918 28,205,953
Ending Fund Balance June 30 31 25,968,971 25,653,365 28,787,918




]
]
|

n an‘{?.c - 22 Bxbuses

CED /Qh‘[‘"*’ K‘bé" .":--..'."l":‘::

{7.'4 - MQ\‘? ¥ (8002, 06
Hais dacis Compny « Ames # ¢817l. ¢o
R, - Wb Sale % LPUISE
R‘-%e 5z¢oﬁﬁc 994;14, - &éew? 5;' 70 5-06.. ﬁﬁ
Cnsce»d" Electnle = AMason € ‘f'» ¥ 22100, 33

3F Euwwmmrgqfs ® 7% 700,60




